share, for the estimated impact of U.S. tax reform, intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions,
partially offset by a gain on the sale of the AMO business.

 2016 Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $2.218 billion, or $1.49 per

share, for intangible amortization expense, the foreign exchange loss related to Venezuela, an adjustment to the equity investment in Mylan, expenses associated with
acquisitions, including bridge facility fees, other charges related to cost reduction initiatives and other expenses and the recognition of deferred taxes associated with the sale
of AMO, partially offset by the favorable impact of a net tax benefit as a result of the resolution of various tax positions from prior years.

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  4Q17

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $560  $(560)  --
Gross Margin  3,766  694  $4,460  58.8%
R&D  613  (90)  523  6.9%
SG&A  2,462  (266)  2,196  28.9%
Interest expense, net  211  (5)  206
Other (income) expense, net  (94)  69  (25)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  574  986  1,560
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  1,438  (1,181)  257
Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations  (864)  2,167  1,303
Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share from Continuing Operations  $(0.50)  $1.24  $0.74

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $560 million and other expenses of $426 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other
expenses, and the estimated net impact of U.S. tax reform of $1.46 billion. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

  4Q16

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $121  $(121)  --
Gross Margin  2,900  161  $3,061  57.4%
R&D  343  (9)  334  6.3%
SG&A  1,609  (99)  1,510  28.3%
Interest expense, net  129  (101)  28
Net foreign exchange (gain) loss  (2)  1  (1)
Other (income) expense, net  (54)  52  (2)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  875  317  1,192
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  110  111  221
Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations  765  206  971
Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.51  $0.14  $0.65

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $121 million and other expenses of $196 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, including bridge facility fees and
other debt related costs, charges related to cost reduction initiatives and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified
items.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  12M17

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $1,975  $(1,975)  --
Gross Margin  13,078  3,153  $16,231  59.3%
R&D  2,235  (236)  1,999  7.3%
SG&A  9,117  (861)  8,256  30.1%
Interest expense, net  780  (24)  756
Other (income) expense, net  (1,251)  1,236  (15)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  2,231  3,038  5,269
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  1,878  (1,009)  869
Earnings from Continuing Operations  353  4,047  4,400
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.20  $2.30  $2.50

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.975 billion and other expenses of $2.226 billion, primarily associated with acquisitions, including approximately $907
million of inventory step-up amortization related to St. Jude Medical and Alere, Inc., charges related to restructuring actions and other expenses, partially offset by a gain of $1.163
billion from the sale of the AMO business. Tax expense includes the estimated net impact of U.S. tax reform of $1.46 billion. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional
details regarding specified items.

  12M16

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $550  $(550)  --
Gross Margin  11,279  661  $11,940  57.3%
R&D  1,422  (77)  1,345  6.5%
SG&A  6,672  (249)  6,423  30.8%
Interest expense, net 332 (240) 92

Net foreign exchange (gain) loss  495  (480)  15
Other (income) expense, net  945  (910)  35
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  1,413  2,617  4,030
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  350  399  749
Earnings from Continuing Operations  1,063  2,218  3,281
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.71  $1.49  $2.20

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $550 million, an adjustment to the equity investment in Mylan of $947 million, the impact of the foreign exchange loss in
Venezuela of $480 million, and other expenses of $640 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, including bridge facility fees, and charges related to cost reduction initiatives
and other expenses and the recognition of approximately $70 million of deferred taxes associated with the sale of AMO, partially offset by a net tax benefit of approximately $225
million, primarily as a result of the resolution of various tax positions from prior years. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.
Reconciliation of Tax Rate for Continuing Operations
A reconciliation of the fourth-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2017 and 2016 is shown below:

  4Q17

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $574  $1,438  250.7% 1)
Specified items  986  (1,181)
Excluding specified items  $1,560  $257  16.5%

  4Q16

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $875  $110  12.7%
Specified items  317  111
Excluding specified items  $1,192  $221  18.6%

1) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for the fourth quarter of 2017 includes the estimated net impact of U.S. tax reform of $1.46 billion and the impact of approximately $30

million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.
A reconciliation of the full-year tax rates for continuing operations for 2017 and 2016 is shown below:

  12M17

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $2,231  $1,878  84.2% 2)
Specified items  3,038  (1,009)
Excluding specified items  $5,269  $869  16.5%

  12M16

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $1,413  $350  24.8%
Specified items  2,617  399
Excluding specified items  $4,030  $749  18.6%

2) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2017 includes the estimated net impact of U.S. tax reform of $1.46 billion, the impact of taxes associated with a $1.163 billion pre-tax

gain on the sale of the AMO business and the impact of approximately $120 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Comparable Historical Revenue

Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
 ($ in millions) (unaudited)

  4Q17  4Q16  % Change vs. 4Q16

Abbott

Reported

Divested

Businesses

Comparable

Revenue

Abbott

Reported

 Acquired
St. Jude

Businessa)

AMO

Comparable

Revenue

   Comparable

Rapid

Diagnostics   Reported  Reported

Total Company  7,589  --  (540)  7,049  5,333  1,415  (323)  6,425  42.3  9.7
U.S.  2,676  --  (296)  2,380  1,655  696  (133)  2,218  61.7  7.2
Int'l  4,913  --  (244)  4,669  3,678  719  (190)  4,207  33.6  10.9
Total Diagnostics  1,906  --  (540)  1,366  1,256  --  --  1,256  51.7  8.7
U.S.  692  --  (296)  396  375  --  --  375  84.6  5.7
Int'l  1,214  --  (244)  970  881  --  --  881  37.8  10.0
Rapid
Diagnostics  540  --  (540)  --  --  --  --  --   n/m   n/m
U.S.  296  --  (296)  --  --  --  --  --   n/m   n/m
Int'l  244  --  (244)  --  --  --  --  --   n/m   n/m
Total Medical
Devices  2,737  --  --  2,737  1,354  1,415  (323)  2,446  102.2  11.8
U.S.  1,206  --  --  1,206  527  696  (133)  1,090  129.0  10.5
Int'l  1,531  --  --  1,531  827  719  (190)  1,356  85.1  12.8
Cardiovascular
and
Neuromodulation  2,324  --  --  2,324  721  1,415  --  2,136  222.5  8.7

U.S.  1,114  --  --  1,114  307  696  --  1,003  263.4  10.9Int'l  1,210  --  --  1,210  414  719  --  1,133  192.2  6.8
Rhythm
Management  529  --  --  529  --  511  --  511   n/m  3.7
U.S.  247  --  --  247  --  233  --  233   n/m  5.8
Int'l  282  --  --  282  --  278  --  278   n/m  1.9
Electrophysiology  381  --  --  381  2  323  --  325   n/m  16.8
U.S.  163  --  --  163  2  137  --  139   n/m  16.4
Int'l  218  --  --  218  --  186  --  186   n/m  17.1
Heart Failure  172  --  --  172  --  152  --  152   n/m  12.9
U.S.  128  --  --  128  --  116  --  116   n/m  10.9
Int'l  44  --  --  44  --  36  --  36   n/m  19.3
Vascular  734  --  --  734  627  103  --  730  17.2  0.6
U.S.  289  --  --  289  264  27  --  291  9.5  (1.1)
Int'l  445  --  --  445  363  76  --  439  22.7  1.7
Structural Heart  290  --  --  290  92  159  --  251  214.4  14.8
U.S.  112  --  --  112  41  56  --  97  174.7  15.8
Int'l  178  --  --  178  51  103  --  154  246.2  14.1
Neuromodulation  218  --  --  218  --  167  --  167   n/m  30.6
U.S.  175  --  --  175  --  127  --  127   n/m  37.4
Int'l  43  --  --  43  --  40  --  40   n/m  8.9

a) Reflects reported actuals for St. Jude Medical, excluding results from the vascular closure business, as well as a reduction to St. Jude Medical sales related to the reclassification
of fees paid to group purchasing organizations from the Selling, general, and administrative line.
b) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current year average foreign
exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Comparable Historical Revenue
Year Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

($ in millions) (unaudited)

  12M17  12M16  % Change vs. 12M16

Abbott

Reported

Divested

Businessesa)

Comparable

Revenue

Abbott

Reported

 Acquired
St. Jude

Businessb)

AMO

Comparable

Revenue

Rapid

Diagnostics   Reported  Reported

Total Company  27,390  (187)  (540)  26,663  20,853  5,697  (1,195)  25,355  31.3  5.1
U.S.  9,673  (84)  (296)  9,293  6,486  2,923  (475)  8,934  49.1  4.0
Int'l  17,717  (103)  (244)  17,370  14,367  2,774  (720)  16,421  23.3  5.8
Total Diagnostics  5,616  --  (540)  5,076  4,813  --  --  4,813  16.7  5.5
U.S.  1,817  --  (296)  1,521  1,437  --  --  1,437  26.5  5.9
Int'l  3,799  --  (244)  3,555  3,376  --  --  3,376  12.5  5.3
Rapid
Diagnostics  540  --  (540)  --  --  --  --  --   n/m   n/m
U.S.  296  --  (296)  --  --  --  --  --   n/m   n/m
Int'l  244  --  (244)  --  --  --  --  --   n/m   n/m
Total Medical
Devices  10,325  (12)  --  10,313  5,233  5,697  (1,195)  9,735  97.3  5.9
U.S.  4,710  (6)  --  4,704  2,047  2,923  (475)  4,495  130.1  4.7
Int'l  5,615  (6)  --  5,609  3,186  2,774  (720)  5,240  76.3  7.0
Cardiovascular
and
Neuromodulation  8,911  (12)  --  8,899  2,896  5,697  --  8,593  207.7  3.5
U.S.  4,378  (6)  --  4,372  1,247  2,923  --  4,170  251.1  4.9
Int'l

4,533

(6)

--

4,527

1,649

2,774

--

4,423

175.0

2.3

Rhythm
Management  2,103  --  --  2,103  --  2,284  --  2,284   n/m  (8.0)
U.S.  1,030  --  --  1,030  --  1,162  --  1,162   n/m  (11.4)
Int'l  1,073  --  --  1,073  --  1,122  --  1,122   n/m  (4.5)
Electrophysiology  1,382  --  --  1,382  12  1,223  --  1,235   n/m  11.8
U.S.  609  --  --  609  12  532  --  544   n/m  11.9
Int'l  773  --  --  773  --  691  --  691   n/m  11.7
Heart Failure  643  --  --  643  --  613  --  613   n/m  5.0
U.S.  491  --  --  491  --  477  --  477   n/m  2.9
Int'l  152  --  --  152  --  136  --  136   n/m  12.3
Vascular  2,892  (12)  --  2,880  2,532  402  --  2,934  14.2  (1.7)
U.S.  1,180  (6)  --  1,174  1,079  118  --  1,197  9.2  (2.0)
Int'l  1,712  (6)  --  1,706  1,453  284  --  1,737  18.0  (1.6)
Structural Heart  1,083  --  --  1,083  352  611  --  963  207.8  12.1
U.S.  432  --  --  432  156  220  --  376  177.0  15.0
Int'l 651 -- -- 651 196 391 -- 587 232.4 10.2

   Neuromodulation  808  --  --  808  --  564  --  564   n/m  43.4
U.S.  636  --  --  636  --  414  --  414   n/m  53.8
Int'l  172  --  --  172  --  150  --  150   n/m  14.7

a) Reflects sales related to the AMO and St. Jude Medical vascular closure businesses prior to divesting in the first quarter 2017.
b) Reflects reported actuals for St. Jude Medical, excluding results from the vascular closure business, as well as a reduction to St. Jude Medical sales related to the
reclassification of fees paid to group purchasing organizations from the Selling, general, and administrative line.
c) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current year average
foreign exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Details of Specified Items
Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2017

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Acquisition or
Divestiture-
related (a)

Restructuring
and Cost
Reduction

Initiatives (b)
Intangible

Amortization  Other (c)
Total

Specifieds
Gross Margin  $   113  $   21  $   560  $   --  $   694
R&D  (35)  (2)  --  (53)  (90)
SG&A  (242)  (24)  --  --  (266)
Interest expense, net  (5)  --  --  --  (5)
Other (income) expense, net  69  --  --  --  69
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  $   326  $   47  $   560  $   53  986
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations (d)   (1,181)
Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations   $   2,167

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share from Continuing Operations   $   1.24

The table above provides additional details regarding the specified items described on tables titled "Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations".

a) Acquisition-related expenses include bankers' fees and costs for legal, accounting, tax, and other services related to business acquisitions, integration costs which represent

incremental costs directly related to integrating the acquired businesses and include expenditures for consulting, retention, severance, and the integration of systems,